CH \$190.00 0775

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM710574

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cortland Capital Market Services LLC		02/24/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STAR CASES, LLC	
Street Address:	1775 Logan Avenue	
City:	Youngstown	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44505	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	STAR FORGE, LLC	
Street Address:	1775 Logan Avenue	
City:	Youngstown	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44505	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	0775618	ZERO-TRAK		
Registration Number:	1032120	ZERO CENTURION		
Registration Number:	1977670	ZEROLLER		
Registration Number:	1184578	ZERO HALLIBURTON		
Registration Number:	1923655	Z2		
Registration Number:	3042452			
Registration Number:	0924665	ZERO		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028874288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028874000

Email: mbeyene@akingump.com, DC_IPDocketing@AKINGUMP.com

TRADEMARK

900677828 REEL: 007643 FRAME: 0359

Correspondent Name: Mussie B Beyene
Address Line 1: 2001 K Street N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington DC, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	698915.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mussie B Beyene
SIGNATURE:	/Mussie B Beyene/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=CE Star - IP Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=CE Star - IP Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=CE Star - IP Release [Executed]#page3.tif source=CE Star - IP Release [Executed]#page4.tif source=CE Star - IP Release [Executed]#page5.tif source=CE Star - IP Release [Executed]#page6.tif source=CE Star - IP Release [Executed]#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral, dated and made effective as of February 24, 2022 (this "*Release*"), is made by Cortland Capital Market Services LLC (the "*Agent*"), in favor of STAR CASES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("*Star Cases*") and STAR FORGE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("*Star Forge*" and, together with Star Cases, the "*Grantors*"):

WITNESETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Term Loan Agreement, dated November 28, 2016 ("Loan Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Agent a security interest in certain Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreements) and entered into that certain Grant of a Security Interest -- Patents, dated November 28, 2016 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), that certain Grant of a Security Interest -- Trademarks, dated November 28, 2016 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the USPTO, and that certain Grant of a Security Interest -- Copyrights, dated November 28, 2016 (the "Copyright Security Agreement, and together with the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements") filed with the United States Copyright Office (the "USCO");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Payoff Letter dated February 24, 2022 ("*Payoff Letter*"), the Agent has released all of Agent's security interest in the Collateral, including those patents and patent registrations listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, those trademarks and trademark registrations listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto, and those copyrights and copyright registrations listed on <u>Schedule 3</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and as set forth in the Payoff Letter, the Agent hereby agrees to release and reconvey to the Grantors, without recourse, any and all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to its security interest in the Collateral as set forth in the Security Agreements, including those patents and patent registrations listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, those trademarks and trademark registrations listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto, and those copyrights and copyright registrations listed on <u>Schedule 3</u> attached hereto. In addition, the parties further agree as follows:

- 1. The Agent confirms that this Release may be filed with the USPTO and the USCO.
- 2. The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Release and any dispute arising out of the relationship between the parties hereto, whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter and this Release is expressly subject thereto.
- 3. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the applicable agreements.

4. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmissions (including .pdf file) shall be effective as delivery of an original signature.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC

By:______ Name: Title:

STAR CASES, LLC

Name: Stephen Busby

Title: Chief Financial Officer

STAR FORGE, LLC

Name: Stephen Busby

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SCHEDULE 1 - PATENTS

Company	Country	Title	(App'n/Pub'n No.) / Patent No.	(Filing/Pub'n Date) / Issue Date
Star Forge,	U.S.	Austentic Paramagnetic	(11/768,133)	(6/25/2007)
LLC		Corrosion Resistant	(20080000554)	(1/3/2008)
		Material		
Star Cases,	U.S.	Camera housing	5,966,176	10/12/1999
LLC				
Star Cases,	U.S.	Modular equipment case	(10/782,409)	(2/18/2004)
LLC		_		

SCHEDULE 2 - TRADEMARKS

Company	Country	Trademark	Application / Registration No.	(Filing) / Registration Date
Star Cases, LLC	U.S.	ZERO-TRAK	775,618	8/25/1964
Star Cases, LLC	U.S.	ZERO CENTURION	1,032,120	2/3/1976
Star Cases, LLC	U.S.	ZEROLLER	1,977,670	6/4/1996
Star Cases, LLC	U.S.	ZERO HALLIBURTON	1,184,578	1/5/1982
Star Cases, LLC	U.S.	Z2	1,923,655	10/31/1995
Star Cases, LLC	U.S.	0	3,042,452	1/10/2006
Star Cases, LLC	U.S.	ZERO	924,665	11/30/1971

SCHEDULE 2 – COPYRIGHTS

Company	Country	Title	Type of Work	(Application) or Registration No.	Registration Date
Star Cases,	U.S.	CAB/CAD	Literary	TX-u-746-738	6/17/1996
LLC			Work		

RECORDED: 02/25/2022